

**CASE NO. 13-40317**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY; TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,  
*Intervenors Defendants-Appellants*

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,  
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION  
Case No. 2:10-CV-75**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE TEXAS WATER CONSERVATION  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

LYN E. CLANCY  
Lower Colorado River Authority  
P.O. Box 220  
Austin, Texas 78767  
Telephone: (512) 578-3378  
Facsimile: (512) 473-4010  
E-mail: Lyn.Clancy@lcra.org

**CASE NO. 13-40317**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY; TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,  
*Intervenors Defendants-Appellants*

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,  
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION  
Case No. 2:10-CV-75**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE..... vii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... viii

CONSENT OF PARTIES ..... ix

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... xii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

**I. TCEQ Has Very Limited Authority to Modify Water Rights to  
    Increase Environmental Flows. ....3**

        A. The Texas Constitution and State Policy Regarding Waters of  
        the State Clearly Limit TCEQ’s Authority. ....3

        B. TCEQ Can Modify Environmental Flow Requirements Only in  
        Certain Existing Water Rights.....8

            1. TCEQ can modify environmental flow requirements in  
            water rights that contain reopener conditions. .... 8

            2. TCEQ can adjust requirements in existing rights that have  
            special conditions that provide for adaptive management..... 10

3. TCEQ can add environmental flow requirements when existing water rights are amended, but only in specific and limited circumstances.....	11
<b>II. The Judge Misconstrued Texas Water Code § 11.053 While Ignoring Clear Statutes Limiting TCEQ’s Authority.....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. Texas Water Code § 11.053 simply clarifies TCEQ’s authority to implement a senior call, <i>not</i> to address environmental flow needs.....	16
B. Texas Water Code § 11.053 cannot be used to limit water rights holders’ diversions to benefit environmental flows.....	18
<b>III. The Court Misinterpreted the Impact of Senate Bill 3 and Should Have Abstained under <i>Burford</i>.....</b>	<b>20</b>
A. The stakeholders must develop strategies to meet environmental flow standards.....	22
B. Environmental flow standards are subject to revision over time to allow for adaptive management and new scientific understanding. ....	23
<b>IV. Texas Surface Water Rights are Property Rights.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>31</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alleghany Mut. Cas. v. Texas*, 710 S.W.2d 139 (Tex. 1986) .....16

*Atmos Energy Corp. v. Cities of Allen*, 353 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. 2011).....5, 15

*Brazoria County v. Texas Comm’n on Environmental Quality*, 128 S.W.3d  
728 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.).....27

*Burford v. Sun Oil Co.*, 319 U.S. 315 (1943) ..... 20, 21, 29

*Chevron Corp. v. Redmon*, 745 S.W.2d 314 (Tex. 1987).....9, 16

*City of Corpus Christi v. Public Util. Comm’n of Texas*, 51 S.W.3d 231  
(Tex. 2001) .....19

*City of Marshall v. City of Uncertain*, 206 S.W.3d 97 (Tex. 2006) ..... 13, 14

*City of Sherman v. Public Util. Comm’n of Texas*, 643 S.W.2d 681 (Tex.  
1983) .....3

*Clark v. Briscoe Irr. Co.*, 200 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1947, no  
writ).....4, 25

*Gomez v. Texas Education Agency*, 354 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. App. —Austin  
2011, pet. denied) .....19

*Hoyt v. City of El Paso*, 878 F.Supp.2d 721 (W.D. Tex. 2012) .....5

*In re the Adjudication of the Water Rights of the Upper Guadalupe Segment  
of the Guadalupe River Basin*, 642 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. 1982) .....6

*In the Interest of M.N.*, 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008).....19

*Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County*, 148 F.3d 1231  
(11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....29

*Lower Colorado River Authority v. Tex. Dep’t of Water Res.*, 689 S.W.2d  
873 (Tex. 1984) .....13

*Motl v. Boyd*, 116 Tex. 82, 286 S.W. 458 (1926) .....25

*Public Utility Comm’n of Texas v. City Public Service Bd. of San Antonio*,  
53 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2001) .....27

*Sexton v. Mt. Olivet Cemetery Ass’n*, 720 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. App.–Austin  
1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....27

*State v. Valmont Plantations*, 346 S.W.2d 853 (Tex. Civ. App.—San  
Antonio 1961), *aff’d* 163 Tex. 381, 355 S.W.2d 502 (1962).....25

*Strahan v. Coxe*, 127 F.3d 155 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1997).....29

*Texas Farm Bureau v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality*, No. 003937 (98<sup>th</sup>  
Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex. Dec. 14, 2012).....17

*Texas Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright*, 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971) .....6, 25

*United States v. Cobb*, 975 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1992) .....5

**Other Authorities**

2011 TEX. SUNSET COMM’N, SUNSET ADVISORY COMM’N GUIDELINES:  
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND ON-SITE  
WASTEWATER TREATMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL 56 (Jan. 2011),  
[http://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/comm\\_exec/sunset/SSAC-  
Commission-Decision-Jan2011.pdf](http://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/comm_exec/sunset/SSAC-Commission-Decision-Jan2011.pdf) ..... 16-17

Jacqueline Lang Weaver, THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE AND TEXAS WATER  
RIGHTS ADMINISTRATION: COMMON LAW PROTECTION FOR TEXAS’  
BAYS AND ESTUARIES?, 15-2 ST. BAR TEX. ENVTL. L. J. 1 (1985).....6

Office of the Governor, State of Texas, Disaster Proclamation for Threat of  
Extreme Wildfires and Exceptional Drought Conditions (July 5,  
2011) <http://governor.state.tx.us/news/proclamation/16356/> .....2

Office of the Governor, State of Texas, Executive Order No. RP-50 Relating  
to the Creation of an Environmental Flows Advisory Committee (Oct.  
28, 2005) .....21

Office of the Governor, State of Texas, Proclamation Renewing the  
Certification that Exceptional Drought Conditions Pose a Threat of  
Imminent Disaster (April 18, 2013), *available at*:  
<http://governor.state.tx.us/news/proclamation/> .....2

Tex. Comm’n Env’tl. Quality, Environmental Flow Resources,  
[http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/water\\_rights/eflows/resources.html](http://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/water_rights/eflows/resources.html) .....12

Tex. Comm’n Env’tl. Quality, Map of Water Systems under Water Use  
 Restriction  
<http://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/trot/location.html> .....2

**Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 36.1(b) .....20

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 36.2 .....18

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 36.5(a).....17

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 298 ..... 12, 22

37 Tex. Reg. 3096 (April 27, 2012).....19

Act of March 19, 1889, 21<sup>st</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 88, 1889 Tex. Gen. Laws 100 ..... 25-26

Act of April 9, 1913, 33<sup>rd</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 171, 1913 Tex. Gen. Laws 358 .....26

Act of June 19, 1975, 64<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 344, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 925 ..... 11, 26

Act of June 16, 1977, 65<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 870, 1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 2207 .....26

Act of June 15, 2001, 77<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 966, 2001 Tex. Gen. Laws 1991 .....21

Act of June 20, 2003, 78<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 1242, 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 3507 .....21

Act of May 28, 2007, 80<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 1430, 2007 Tex. Gen. Laws 5848 .....10

Act of May 28, 2011, 82<sup>nd</sup> Leg., R.S., ch. 1021, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 2579.....17

S.B. 3, 79<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., art. 1 (as reported from House Nat. Resources  
 Comm. May 21, 2005).....21

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 17 .....29

TEX. CONST. art XVI, § 59 (a) .....4

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....29

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021 .....5, 15

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023.....15

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.0225.....19

TEX. WATER CODE § 1.002 .....5

TEX. WATER CODE § 1.003 .....6

TEX. WATER CODE § 5.012 .....6

TEX. WATER CODE § 5.013 .....6

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.001 .....26

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.002 .....18

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.0235 ..... 6, 7, 20, 23

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.0236 .....6

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.02362 ..... 22, 24

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.0237 .....6, 20

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.024 .....6

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.026 .....25

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.027 .....27

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.053 ..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.081 .....27

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.082 .....27

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.0841 ..... 20, 28

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.085(k)(2)(F).....15

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.122 .....6, 13

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.134 ..... 6, 12, 26



TEX. WATER CODE § 11.147 ..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 26

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.1471 ..... 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 23, 25

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.148 .....6, 15

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.1491 .....6

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.150 .....6, 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.152 .....6, 10

TEX. WATER CODE § 11.171 ..... 13, 25

**Agency Orders**

Tex. Comm’n Env’tl. Quality, *Agreed Order Approving Amendments to Lower Colorado River Authority’s Water Management Plan*, TCEQ Docket No. 2010-0025-WR (Jan. 2010), available at [http://www.lcra.org/library/media/public/docs/water/wmp/orders\\_approving\\_lcras\\_wmp.pdf](http://www.lcra.org/library/media/public/docs/water/wmp/orders_approving_lcras_wmp.pdf) .....11

Tex. Comm’n Env’tl. Quality, *Application of the Lower Colorado River Authority to Amend its Drought and Water Management Plans*, SOAH Docket No. 582-95-1160, TCEQ Docket No. 95-1317-WR Proposal for Decision (March 10, 2003) .....6

Tex. Comm’n Env’tl. Quality, *Order Approving Lower Colorado River Authority’s Water Management Plan and Amending Certifications of Adjudication Nos. 14-5478 and 14-5482* (Sept. 1989), available at [http://www.lcra.org/library/media/public/docs/water/wmp/orders\\_approving\\_lcras\\_wmp.pdf](http://www.lcra.org/library/media/public/docs/water/wmp/orders_approving_lcras_wmp.pdf) ..... 10-11
